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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V14-29 / Bradford / 474 Pythian Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Geoffrey Bradford and Kathryn Moffett-Bradford for variance relief from 
minimum front setback standards at 474 Pythian Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 2, Parcel 110; R-1, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1, Single-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct an addition onto the front and side of the house that will 
include a two-car garage, mud-room and entry way, front living space, and an upstairs 
bedroom and bathroom.  Addendum A illustrates the location of the subject.  

The petitioner’s site plan illustrates a proposed front setback of 23 feet.  The petitioner 
notes in the findings of fact that they wish to preserve an existing living room window on 
the west side of the house.  Constructing the garage addition in conformance with the 
front setback standard would result in the removal of said window. 

Article 1333.04(A)(1) provides that the minimum front setback standard for principal 
structures in the R-1 District is 25 feet. 

However, Article 1363.02 provides: 
(C) Developed Blocks.  If seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the lots in a block, on both 

sides of the street, are occupied by buildings, the following regulations shall apply: 

(1) Residential Uses.  The front setback shall vary by not more than 8 feet from the 
home(s) on either side of the lot.  This requirement shall supersede the normal 
minimum and maximum front setbacks. 

All of the lots on both sides of Pythian Street between Kiwanis Avenue and Rebecca 
Street are occupied by buildings.  Therefore, Article 1363.02(C) is applicable in 
determining front setback requirements and supersedes the front setback standards 
under Article 1333.04(A)(1) 

The front setback for the home (472 Kiwanis Avenue) to the west of the petitioner’s home 
was not used by Staff in determining the “developed blocks” front setback standard as it 
fronts Kiwanis Avenue rather than Pythian Street. 
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The front setback for the home (478 Pythian Street) to the east of the petitioner’s home is 
approximately 32 feet, based on aerial photography and physical features illustrated on 
the petitioner’s scaled site plan. 

According to Article 1363.02(C)(1), the minimum front setback standard is 24 feet (32 feet 
- 8 feet) and the maximum front setback standard is 40 feet (32 feet + 8 feet) for the 
petitioner’s home. 

Therefore, the petitioner must obtain a one (1) foot variance from the minimum front 
setback standard determined under Article 1363.02(C)(1) to construct the addition 23 
feet from the front property boundary as proposed. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact.  Please note that Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of Fact 
responses submitted with the old variance application, associated said responses to 
similar Findings of Fact provided in the new variance application, and included 
recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Staff recommends that the Board grant a one (1) foot variance from the minimum front 
setback standard of 24 feet established under Article 1363.02(C)(1) so that the petitioner 
may construct the proposed addition as presented no closer than 23 feet from the front 
property boundary. 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses submitted with the old variance 
application, associated said responses to similar Findings of Facts of the new variance 
application, and included recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter 
underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The addition planned for the front of the house, including the garage, will should improve the 
appearance of the house, and should not in any way take away from the single-family 
neighborhood atmosphere or encroach on the street.  The position of the garage, being 2 
feet one-foot closer to the street compared to the rest of the front of the house, will should be 
imperceptible and should not adversely affect the predominant building line form by houses 
on the south side of Pythian Street between Kiwanis Avenue and Rebecca Street. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

It appears from information provided by the petitioner and the architectural plans reviewed by 
the Board that by constructing the proposed addition along the side of the house in 
conformance with the minimum front setback requirement would result in the elimination of 
an existing living room window on the west façade.  Removing said window would appear to 
unnecessarily change the quality, character, and enjoyment of the existing livable space. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

According to the petitioner, a living room window will not have to be removed from an 
existing structural wall with the granting of the requested variance.  If the garage were to be 
built 2 feet one (1) foot further back, the existing window will have to be removed.    

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The granting of a one (1) foot variance in this case should not undermine the legislative 
intent of protecting and preserving predominant development patterns and building lines 
within the existing single-family built environment.  Further, the proposed addition will 
eliminate the carport and actually bring the final setback of the existing main structure closer 
to the front property boundary and in more alignment with other houses fronting the south 
side of Pythian Street. 
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